ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS, A TEXAS HOME-RULE MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION, AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO.I TO THE
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DENTON AND FLOYD SMITH CONCRETE, INC. FOR
THE CONCRETE SLAB EXTENSION OF EXISTING COMPOST WINDROWS; PROVIDING
FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS THEREFOR; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE
(IFB 6547- CHANGE ORDER NO.1 IN THE AMOUNT OF $220,233.87 FOR A TOTAL
CONTRACT AWARD AGGREGATING TO $22,196,495.71).

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2017 by Ordinance No. 2017-321, the City awarded a public
works contract to Floyd Smith Concrete, Inc., in the amount of $21,976,261.84 for concrete repair
and installation services; and

WHEREAS, the Staff having recommended, and the City Manager having recommended to
the Council that a change order be authorized to amend such contract agreement with respect to the
scope of work and an increase in the payment amount, and said change order fees under the proposed
contract are fair and reasonable and are consistent with and not higher than the recommended

practices and fees published by the professional associations applicable to the Provider’s profession
and such fees do not exceed the maximum provided by law; NOW, THEREFORE,

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DENTON HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Change Order No. 1, increasing the amount of the contract between the City
and Floyd Smith Concrete, Inc., which is on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent, in the amount
of Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Three and 87/100 ($§220,233.87) Dollars, is
hereby approved and the expenditure of funds therefore is hereby authorized in accordance with said
change order. The total purchase order amount increases to $22,196,495.71.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and

approval.

The motion to approve this ordinance was made by and seconded by
, the ordinance was passed and approved by the following

vote[ - T

Aye Nay Abstain Absent

Chris Watts, Mayor

Gerard Hudspeth, District 1:
Keely G. Briggs, District 2:

Don Duff, District 3:



Dalton Gregory, At Large Place 5:

Paul Meltzer, At Large Place 6:

PASSED AND APPROVED this the day of

,2018.

CHRIS WATTS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
JENNIFER WALTERS, CITY SECRETARY

BY:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
AARON LEAL, CITY ATTORNE)’]




